505027179 07/30/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5073929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PALMER SURF LLC	06/06/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	X3EM BRANDS, LLC
Street Address:	3921 SOUTHWESTERN BOULEVARD 75225
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75225

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D803063
Patent Number:	D822491

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8667010404

Email: kcox@bates-bates.com

Correspondent Name: KATHRYN COX

Address Line 1: **BATES & BATES LLC**

Address Line 2: 1890 MARIETTA BLVD. NW Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30318

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRO-1002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHRYN COX
SIGNATURE:	/Kathryn E. Cox/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=executed_assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046504 FRAME: 0225

505027179

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

Palmer Surf LLC hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to X3EM Brands, LLC its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the Intellectual Property listed in Appendix A as well as all right, title and interest, including common law rights, in and to the Intellectual Property and the registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Intellectual Property is used or proposed to be used, and further including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Intellectual Property, with the right to sue for, and collect, the same for X3EM Brands, LLC's own use and benefit.

Palmer Surf LLC further covenants and warrants that it has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that Palmer Surf LLC has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Furthermore, Palmer Surf LLC will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in X3EM Brands, LLC full right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property.

Palmer Surf has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its authorized representatives on and as of the day and year set forth below.

Nama

Vame: Hwywo

Position: CAAM

Date: 6/6/18

State of TEAS)ss:

County of DALAL

On this day of ______, 20 \(\tilde{O}\), before me appeared \(\tilde{V}\), who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

LAURA D SMITH Notary ID # 124270850 My Commission Expires July 15, 2018 Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 046504 FRAME: 0226

APPENDIX A – Intellectual Property

1.	Surfboard Container –	U.S. Design Patent	Application No.	. 29/570,032 filed 02 Jul	v 2016.
			1 1		,

2. Turtle Container – U.S. Design Patent No. D803,063 filed 11 July 2016.

RECORDED: 07/30/2018

PATENT REEL: 046504 FRAME: 0227